
 

 

UNCLASSIFIED 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice (No. 23) 2024 
 

I, Aaron Samuel, Supervising Customs Officer, Revenue and Assurance, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to 

section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby: 

a. in accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the 

rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; 

b. in accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice 

the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject 

however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe: 

c. Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice Tariff concessions for which 

application was made. 
 

 

FIRST SCHEDULE 

Tariff Concessions Approved 

  
 

Rates of Duty Part 2  

Ref 

Ref  

No. 

Effective 

 Tariff Item Tariff Concession Normal Pref. From To 

A 09.04) 

09.05) 

09.06) 

09.07) 

09.08) 

09.09) 

09.10) 

Ground and/or powdered herbs and spices whether or not single or mixed 

spices 

Free Free 99 311976K 4/24 .. 

A 1904.30.00) 

1904.90.09) 

Bulgur wheat (also known as burghul wheat) and/or freekeh Free Free 99 311984L 5/24 .. 

A 2309.90.19 Saccharomyces cerevisiae yeast supplements for animal feed Free Free 99 311985J 5/24 .. 

X 82.08 Knives and cutting blades for tools of 84.67 Free Free 99 505529G 5/86 .. 

A 8303.00.00 Storage vaults, relocatable, zero separation with a fire resistance rating of 4 

hours 

Free Free 99 311996D 6/24 .. 

A 8424.89.90 Concrete or mortar sprayer, articulated and four wheel drive, designed for use 

in underground mines and tunnels 

Free Free 99 311972G 3/24 .. 

 

 

SECOND SCHEDULE 

Tariff Concessions Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions 

  
 

Rates of Duty Part 2  

Ref 

Ref  

No. 

Effective 

 Tariff Item Tariff Concession Normal Pref. From To 

IM 0811.10.09 Strawberries, organic, individually quick frozen (IQF), up to 50 tonnes, from 

certified organic supplier, to be imported by FSL Foods Limited, for own use 

in manufacture from 1 May 2024 to 30 April 2025 

Free Free 99 311990E 5/24 4/25 

IM 0811.90.19 Blueberries, individually quick frozen (IQF), up to 500 tonnes, to be imported 

by Blueberry Country Limited, for own use in manufacture, for the period 1 

July 2024 to 30 June 2025 

Free Free 99 311991C 7/24 6/25 

IM 0811.90.19 Pineapple pieces, individually quick frozen (IQF), up to 200 tonnes, imported 

by FSL Foods Limited for use in manufacture, for the period 1 May 2024 to 30 

April 2025 

Free Free 99 311981F 5/24 4/25 

IM 1504.20.09 Fish oils of sardines, anchovy, mackerel and tuna in bulk containers of 20L or 

more, imported by SeaDragon Marine Oils Limited, for the period 1 May 2024 

to 30 April 2025 

Free Free 99 311988C 5/24 4/25 

 

IM 3920.20.29 Polypropylene strapping, 28,512,000 metres, of a width between 11.2-

11.6mm, thickness between 0.60-0.66mm, and a break strength minimum of 

120kgs, to be imported by Signode New Zealand, for the period of 1 May 

2024 to 30 November 2024 

Free Free 99 311986G 5/24 11/24 

CE 8705.30.00 One 2024 Rosenbauer RT Airport Rescue Fire Fighting Vehicle (Vin: 

VA94NAR84RLRB1079). To be imported by Christchurch International 

Airport Limited between 1 June 2024 and 30 May 2025 

Free Free 99 311987E 6/24 5/25 

CE 8705.90.00 Amphibian tool carrier, of a kind used on lakes, ponds, estuaries, and 

waterways for the cutting and collection of water plants. Whether imported 

complete or as catalogued parts of the machine for the period 1 March 2024 to 

31 March 2025 

Free Free 99 311975A 3/24 3/25 

 

 

FOURTH SCHEDULE 

Applications for Tariff Concessions Declined 

  
 

  

 

Ref  

No. 

 

 Tariff Item Proposed Tariff Concession  .   

A 3209.90 Polyurethane floor surface coating containing: 

- anti-slip agent and/or additive with a water content not less than 14% 

- hardening agent and/or additive with a polyisocyanate content not less than 

1% 

.. .. .. 311973E .. .. 

 

 

Category of Approval: A 

CE 

GT 

IM 

MS 

– 

– 

–  

– 

– 

General Approval 

Capital Equipment 

Goods in Transit 

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply 

Manufacturers’ Samples 



 

 

UNCLASSIFIED 

UNCLASSIFIED 

RUC 

S 

SMI 

SS 

M 

X  

– 

– 

– 

– 

– 

–  

Revocation of Unused Concession 

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs 

Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs 

Special Situation 

Modification of Existing Concession 

Administrative Amendment 

 

 

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not 
be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.  

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Service within one calendar month of the notification of the 
decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette and New Zealand Customs Service website 
www.customs.govt.nz. 

Dated at Auckland this 15th day of August 2024. 

Aaron Samuel, New Zealand Customs Service.  


